

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

ANNE PEARSE-HOCKER,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

No. 10-269 C
Judge Edward J. Damich

DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 I. Nature of the Case..... 3

 II. Statement of Facts..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. Standard of Review..... 5

 II. This Court Does Not Possess Jurisdiction To Entertain Plaintiff’s Claim For Breach Of Contract Because The Alleged Contract Is Not Money-Mandating. 6

 III. This Court Does Not Possess Jurisdiction To Entertain Plaintiff’s Claim For Return Of The Photographs Because Title To The Photographs Was Transferred By Gift, Not By Contract..... 9

 IV. Even If A Valid Breach of Contract Claim Were Established, No Remedy For The Return Of Plaintiff’s Photograph Collection Would Be Available..... 11

 A. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled To Remedy Of Rescission Because She Has Failed To Plead Mutual Mistake, Fraud, Or Illegality. 12

 B. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled To A Return Of The Photograph Collection Collection By Simply Terminating The Alleged Contract..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amer. Sci. and Eng'g, Inc. v. United States</i> , 663 F.2d 82 (Ct. Cl. 1981).....	12, 14
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	5
<i>Bradley v. Bradley</i> , 540 S.W.2d 504 (Tex. Civ. App. 1976).....	10
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	5, 6
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. United States</i> , 71 Fed. Cl. 236 (2006).....	8
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 85 Fed. Cl. 820 (2009).....	7
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. United States</i> , 226 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Greenhill v. United States</i> , 81 Fed. Cl. 786 (2008).....	7
<i>Holmes v. United States</i> , 92 Fed. Cl. 311 (2010).....	7, 8
<i>Kania v. United States</i> , 227 Ct. Cl. 458, 464 (1981).....	8, 9
<i>Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority v. United States</i> , 129 F.3d 1226 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	14, 15
<i>Mastrolia v. United States</i> , 91 Fed. Cl. 369 (2010).....	7
<i>Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	5

<i>McAbee Contrs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 97 F.3d 1431 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Mingus Constructors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 812 F.2d 1387 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Nano-Proprietary, Inc. v. Canon, Inc.</i> , 537 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2008).	14
<i>Pacific Architects and Eng'rs, Inc. v. United States</i> , 491 F.2d 734 (Ct. Cl. 1972).	12
<i>RT Computer Graphics v. United States</i> , 44 Fed. Cl. 747 (1999).	13
<i>Rick's Mushroom Service, Inc., v. United States</i> , 521 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Rosenberg Lumber Co. v. Madigan</i> , 978 F.2d 660 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Ross-Simons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc.</i> , 217 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>San Carlos Irr. and Drainage Dist. v. United States</i> , 877 F.2d 957 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Smith v. Shafter</i> , 89 Ohio App. 3d 181 (1993).....	10, 11
<i>Sweats Fashions, Inc. v. Pannill Knitting Company, Inc.</i> , 833 F.2d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	5, 6
<i>Textron Defense Systems v. Widnall</i> , 143 F.3d 1465 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Trauma Serv. Group v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>United States v. King</i> , 395 U.S. 1 (1969).....	7
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	6

<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1547 (2009).....	7
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....	7
<i>Westover v. United States</i> , 71 Fed. Cl. 635 (2006).....	8
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	8

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1498(a).....	11

MISCELLANEOUS

Restatement (Third) of Restitution & Unjust Enrichment § 37 (T.D. No. 3, 2010) (attached as DX 3).....	12, 13, 14
